and being at Valley Stream, Town of Hempstead. 
Nassau County, State of New York. 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 
the public highway leading from Hawkridge 
store to what was formerly Watts Mill (flow 
known as Central ave.) in Valley Stream, which 
point is distant three hundred and eighteen (318) 
feet nine (9) inches southerly from the centre 
line of the south side Railroad of Long Island 
(now called the Montauk Division), and from 
said point running westerly at right angles with 
said highway one hundred and fifty (150) feet• 
thence running southerly and parallel with said